
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

If you require any information on how to get to the meeting by Public Transport, please contact 
(01709) 515151 – Calls at the local rate

Issued on: Wednesday, 15th March, 2017

Senior Governance Officer Christine Rothwell
for this meeting: Tel. 01302 735682

To all Members of the

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Panel 
is to be held as follows:

 
VENUE:   Room 210, Floor 2, Civic Office
DATE:     Thursday, 23rd March, 2017
TIME:      10.00 am

Members of the public are welcome to attend

Items for Discussion:
Page No

1. Apologies for absence. 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

4. Minutes from the Meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee held on 15th December, 2016, 19th January and 15th 
February, 2017 

1-28

5. Public Statements. 
[A period not exceeding 20 minutes for statements from up to 5
members of the public on matters within the Committee’s remit, 
proposing action(s) which may be considered or contribute 
towards the future development of the Committee’s work 
programme.]

Public Document Pack



A. Reports where the public and press may not be excluded. 

6. Finance and Performance Quarterly Monitoring Report - Quarter 3. 29-86

7. SLHD Performance & Delivery Update: 2016/17 Quarter Three. 87-96

8. Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Update. 97-100

9. Regeneration and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Homeless Review. 101-118

10. Communities and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Domestic 
Abuse Review. 

119-164

11. Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan 2016/2017 Update 165-192

MEMBERSHIP OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

        Chair – Councillor John Mounsey
Vice-Chair – Councillor Charlie Hogarth

Councillors Rachael Blake, John Cooke, Neil Gethin, Richard A Jones, Jane Kidd 
and Paul Wray

Invitees:

Mark Whitehouse - UNITE

Education Co-optees*

John Hoare
Bernadette Nesbitt

*Education Co-optees are invited to attend the meeting and vote on any Education 
functions which are the responsibility of the Authority’s Executive. They may also 
participate in but not vote on other issues relating to Children and Young People.



DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2016

A MEETING of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE was 
held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER on THURSDAY, 
15TH DECEMBER, 2016 at 1.00 PM

PRESENT:

Chair - Councillor John Mounsey

Councillors Charlie Hogarth, Richard A Jones and Neil Gethin

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Simon Wiles, Director Finance and Corporate Services
Julie Grant, Assistant Director Customers, Digital and ICT
Rupert Suckling, Director Public Health
Jon Tomlinson, Interim Assistant Director Modernisation and Commissioning
Paul Thorpe, QA and Performance Manager
Christine Hargreaves, Virtual School Headteacher
Peter Dale, Director Regeneration and Housing
Louise Parker, Head of Service Strategy and Performance Unit Manager
Susan Jordan, Chief Executive St Leger Homes of Doncaster
Steve Waddington, Director of Housing Services, St Leger Homes of Doncaster
Liz Osbourne Doncaster Childrens Trust

APOLOGIES:

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Cooke, 
Rachael Blake, Jane Kidd and Paul Wray and Bernadette Nesbitt (Catholic 
Diocese representative).

ACTION
41  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
42  TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 

PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING. 

None

43  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

Councillor Gethin declared and interest in Agenda Item 9 DMBC 
Finance and Performance Quarter 2 16/17 when discussing the 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Authority’s change of banks from the Co-operative to Lloyds.

44  MINUTES FROM THE MEETINGS OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
[...]
016/17. 

The Committee gave consideration to the St Leger Homes Finance and 
Performance report for quarter 2 and addressed the following areas:

 Void rent loss was continuing to show dividends and void 
properties showed positive performance that were well within 
the year end target;  

 Sickness – the figures were currently below target but it was 
noted that had recently been a spate of flu and heavy cold 
symptoms;

 The number of households maintaining or established 
independent living had slightly reduced below the contractual 
level and was being monitored;  and

 The 100% target of scheduled repairs had not quite been met 
but this was due to tenants not being home or the order of 
specialist parts did not arrive on time.

To conclude the discussion the Chair announced that Susan Jordan, 
Chief Executive of St Leger Homes of Doncaster was retiring and 

Page 8



stated that it had been an honour to know her.  He thanked her on 
behalf of the Committee for all her hard work and stated that she would 
be sadly missed and wished her all the best for a happy future.

RESOLVED:  that the report and discussion, be noted.

51  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE WORK 
PLAN 2016/17 UPDATE 

The Committee considered the Overview and Scrutiny work plan for 
2016/17 and noted the content.

Resolved that:  the work plan be noted.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 19TH JANUARY, 2017

A MEETING of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE was 
held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER on THURSDAY, 
19TH JANUARY, 2017 at 10.00 AM

PRESENT:

Chair - Councillor John Mounsey

Councillors Neil Gethin, Richard A Jones, Jane Kidd and Paul Wray

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Steve Mawson, Chief Financial Officer and Assistant Director of Finance
Gill Gillies, Assistant Director Environment
Dave Wilkinson, Assistant Director Trading Services 
[...]
ation and Environment                                   34 out of 34 100% 100% 
  

Whole Authority                                                            116 out of 116 100% 100% 
  

Page 50



- 23 - 

 
 

Adults Health and Well Being - Corporate Plan Performance Indicators and Finance 
Overall Performance against Directorate Service Measures 

 5 0  4  2 
 

Directorate Service Measure Last 
Update 

D.O.T 
(short) 

D.O.T 
(long) 

Value Local Target ** RAG 

23. (AH&W) Proportion of people using 
social care who receive direct payments 

Q3 2016/17   20.3% 26.1%  

24. (AH&W) Permanent admissions to 
residential and nursing care homes, per 
100,000 population (65+ Only) 

Q3 2016/17   160.3 
Budget: 172.5 
Stretch: 104.5 * 

25. (AH&W) The proportion of people who 
use services and carers who find it easy to 
find information about services - Service 
Users Only 

2015/16   75% 74.5%  

26. (AH&W) The proportion of people who 
use services and carers who find it easy to 
find information about services - Carers Only 

2014/15   71.9% 65.5%  

38.(AH&W) Proportion of repeat 
safeguarding referrals 

Q3 2016/17   9.76% 10%  

39. (AH&W) Proportion of all in treatment, 
who successfully completed drug treatment 
and did not re-present within 6 months 
(PHOF 2.15i+2.15ii) 

Q2 2016/17   11.3% 14%  

40. (AH&W) PHOF2.22iii Cumulative 
percentage of eligible population aged 40-74 
who received an NHS Health Check 

Q3 2016/17   10% 9.9%  

43. (AH&W) The number of people that are 
currently in long term care Q3 2016/17   1,443 

Stretch:1,282 

Budget: 1,433 
* 

43a (AH&W) The number of people that are 
currently in long term care (DMBC COST) 

Q3 2016/17   1,047 
- 

 

43b (AH&W) The number of people that are 
currently in long term care (FULL COST) 

Q3 2016/17   396 
- 

 

44. (AH&W) Assistive technology 
installations per 100,000 population , aged 
65 and over (average per month) 

Q3 2016/17   564.46 444.2  

*Stretch Target RAG rating 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 
[...]
entage of enquires to 
the Early Help Hub for children pre-birth to 
five years of age 

Q3 2016/17 
  

32% - 
 

- 

 

Page 57



-30- 

 

Whole Borough Indicator - Team 
Doncaster 

Update D.O.T 
(short) 

D.O.T 
(long) 

Value Local 
Target 

National 
Average 

Yorkshire 
& Humber 
Average 

16. (L&O;CYP) Percentage of pupils 
accessing good or better education 
(Primary and Secondary settings) 

Q3 2016/17   70% - 85.1% 80.3% 

17. (L&O:CYP) Achievement of a Level 2 
qualification by the age of 19 

2014/15   79.9% 79.9% - - 

18. (L&O:CYP) Achievement of a Level 3 
qualification by the age of 19 

2014/15   46.8% 58.0% - - 

19. (L&O;CYP) National measure of 
attainment in 8 subjects 

2015/16 - - 46.6 - Data not yet avail 

20. (L&O;CYP) National measure of 
progress in 8 subjects 

2015/16 - - -0.21 - Data not yet avail 

28.(L&O;CYP) Children with CP Plan per 
10,000 pop aged U18  as at end of month 
(Childrens Trust) 

Q2 2016/17   61.96 - - - 

29. (L&O;CYP) Number of children living in 
households where reported domestic 
abuse occurs 

Q2 2016/17   655 - - - 

57. (L&O;CYP) Persistent Absence of 
Children in Care Primary schools 
(Absenteeism 10%) 

Q1 2016/17 

  

5% 3.8%  - - 

58. (L&O;CYP) Persistent Absence of 
Children in Care Secondary Schools 
(Absenteeism 10%) 

Q1 2016/17 

  

23% 6.9%  - - 

59. (L&O:CYP) Percentage of Care Leavers 
in suitable accommodation (age 19-21 
years) (Childrens Trust) 

Q3 2016/17   87.39% 85% - - 

60. (L&O;CYP) Percentage of Care Leavers 
in Employment, Training and Education 
(age 19-21 years) (Childrens Trust) 

Q3 2016/17   37.5% 45% - - 

61. (L&O:CYP) Achievement of 5 or more 
A*- C grades at GCSE or equivalent for 
Children in Care (incl. English & Maths) 

2015/16   4% 23.4% 14.4% 13.7% 

63. (L&O:CYP) Proportion of children 
attending early education programmes 
(including 2,3&4 year old entitlement) 

2015/16   89% 80% - - 

64. (L&O;CYP) Primary schools persistent 
absent rate (10% absenteeism) 

Q3
[...]

was acknowledged that these would provide additional technical routes 
into well paid, skilled jobs and enhance what the High Speed Rail 
College will be able to bring to Doncaster, something Members felt was 
much needed.

Members acknowledged that further to the Corporate Plan being agreed at 
Council on the 2nd March 2017, additional work would be done to consider the 
detail that would achieve the plans objectives and outcomes.  Concern was 
raised regarding how the Council planned to effectively engage with partners in 
order to get them on board and help deliver the Corporate Plan.  It was requested 
that an update is brought back to the Committee in approximately 6 months to 
see how the Corporate Plan is progressing.

It was also felt that there needed to more opportunities for Members to 
understand the reasoning behind key performance areas and selected 
performance indicators.

I would also like to take this opportunity to thank Allan Wiltshire, Head of Policy 
and Partnerships, for outlining in detail the information contained in the Corporate 
Plan.  I would be grateful for a response by no later than the 15th March 2017.

Kind regards,

Councillor John Mounsey
Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

cc OSMC Members 
Cabinet Members
Jo Miller, Chief Executive
Directors
Lee Tillman, Assistant Director, Strategy and Performance
Allan Wiltshire, Head of Policy and Partnerships

Page 186



Page 187



Page 188



Page 189



Page 190



Page 191



Page 192


	Agenda
	4 Minutes from the Meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee held on 15th December, 2016, 19th January and 15th February, 2017
	Minutes
	Minutes , 19/01/2017 Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 15/02/2017 Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
	Minutes


	6 Finance and Performance Quarterly Monitoring Report - Quarter 3
	7 SLHD Performance & Delivery Update: 2016/17 Quarter Three
	8 Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Update
	9 Regeneration and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Homeless Review
	OSMC 230317 Homelessness Final report

	10 Communities and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Domestic Abuse Review
	230317 CE Domestic Abuse Draft Review and Recs 080317

	11 Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan 2016/2017 Update
	230317 Work Plan App A
	230317 Work Plan App B_OSMC Budget Response Letter 190117
	230317 Work Plan App C_OSMC Budget Myr Response Letter 090217
	230317 Work Plan App D_OSMC Corporate Plan 1718 020217 Letter
	230317 Work Plan App E_OSMC Corporate Plan 1718 Additional Letter
	230317 Work Plan App F_OSMC Corporate Plan 1718 Myr Response Letter




Minutes of the meeting


DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 23RD MARCH, 2017

A MEETING of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE was 
held at the ROOM 210, FLOOR 2 CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER on THURSDAY, 
23RD MARCH, 2017 at 10.00 AM

PRESENT:

Chair - Councillor John Mounsey

Councillors Charlie Hogarth, Jane Kidd and Paul Wray

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Simon Wiles – Director of Finance and Corporate Services
Patrick Birch - Programme Manager - Commissioning and Contracts
Damian Allen - Director of Learning and Opportunities
Paul Tanney - Chief Executive, St Leger Homes Doncaster
Allan Wiltshire - Head of Policy and Partnerships - Strategy & Performance

ACTION
6  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Councillor Neil Gethin and Councillor John Cooke

7  TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING. 

None

8  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

Councillor Jane Kidd declared an interest in Agenda Item 9 - DMBC 
Finance and Performance Quarter 3 16/17 when discussing direct 
payments in her capacity as an employee of a disability organisation.

Councillor Paul Wray declared an interest in Agenda Item 7 - St. Leger 
Homes of Doncaster (SLHD) in his capacity as a board member of 
SLHD.

9  MINUTES FROM THE MEETINGS OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 15TH 
DECEMBER, 2016, 19TH JANUARY AND 15TH FEBRUARY, 2017 

The minutes of the meetings held on 15th December, 2016, 19th 

javascript:searchAdvanced('JobTitle',%20'Equals',%20'Head%20of%20Policy%20and%20Partnerships')


January and 15th February, 2017 were agreed and signed as a correct 
record by the Chair.

10  PUBLIC STATEMENTS. 

Mr Brown raised the issue that external consultants were being paid to 
look at equality and diversity which was encouraging although there 
were members of the public and people in the building that could tell us 
what needs to be done.  Mr Brown stated that DMBC was still reporting 
that there was neither an engagement plan nor a BME Health Needs 
Assessment. It was further said that this was not a recent incident and 
Councillors would know it had been previously raised in the Corporate 
Governance Report 2010.  Mr Brown asked why there was still no 
engagement plan and needs assessment (which was 13 years out of 
date) and that BME groups did not have a voice.  It was commented 
that those documents were not just about health but also about 
housing, education and jobs.   It was questioned what the impact of this 
was on protected characteristics groups (of which there are 9 under the 
Equalities Act).  Mr Brown continued that he had a son aged 18 and 
stated that he was speaking as someone who though protected in law 
felt that his needs were being disregarded.  Mr Brown gave credit to 
the Director of Finance and Corporate Services for the information 
provided to his son and those young people who aspire to work in 
accountancy and finance.  Mr Brown stated that it had been alluded to 
that higher aspirations would be introduced for people in Doncaster.  
Mr Brown stated that it pained him that there was no engagement, no 
needs assessment and no voice and asked to be informed when this 
was going to be addressed when these issues have been neglected for 
so long.

The Director of Corporate Services and Finances stated that the Health 
Needs Assessment had been launched.  It was responded to by Mr 
Brown that there was neither action plan nor strategy and that only a 
timeline had been provided. 

Regarding the Engagement Strategy, it was explained that there was a 
previous one in existence and this needed expanding not just for BME 
groups but wider.  It was commented that the Council had been too 
paternalistic in its approach and needed to do more to engage with 
communities and the different groups.  It was advised that further 
information could be sought from the Assistant Director of Adult Social 
Care and Director of Health and Wellbeing.

Members were directed to the Finance and Performance Report for 
further information on employment and BME apprenticeships and the 
Director of Corporate and Finance Services stated that he was open to 
suggestions about how the information could be monitored.

In regards to equality and diversity, the Chair of Overview Management 
and Scrutiny Committee offered to ensure that further details are made 



publicly available.

To conclude, reference was made by Mr Brown to the use of 
Consultants by the Council. 

11  FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE QUARTERLY MONITORING 
REPORT - QUARTER 3 

The Committee considered the quarterly finance and performance 
report, with the following areas addressed by Directors or their 
representatives when responding to Members questions:

Finance and Corporate Services

Sickness - In respect of sickness, it was reported that although 
progress had been made there had recently been a downward trend.  It 
was outlined that the aim was to reach the national average of 8.7 
days.  It was stated that last year this figure had reduced to 7.9 days 
before increasing to 9.2 days and at an additional 1.3 days per person 
this amounted to 5,000 people days lost which was about £1million in 
value. Members were informed that individual Managers received 
sickness reporting on their teams and some did not monitor their 
systems effectively which was essential in improving the figures.  
Members were assured that more would be done to try and identify the 
underlying causes.

A Member raised their concern about stress related sickness caused 
by cuts within the Council.  Reference was made to figures showing 
stress at 14% and depression at 20%.  It was felt that these figures 
were in reality higher as many individuals were not making full 
declarations about their illnesses. It was questioned what was 
happening to support this and suggested that a blind survey might be 
useful in addressing it. 

It was commented that about two thirds of stress related sickness was 
non-work related (for example, due to relationship breakdown, financial 
issues and death) and that only some of this sickness was partially 
contributed to by work related stress.

It was noted that reports of musculoskeletal issues were quite high 
although to a point this was expected when considering some of the 
services being provided by the Council.  Members were informed that 
steps were being taken such as physiotherapy and changing working 
practices which may in time reduce these figures. 

Finally, it was acknowledged that infections/viruses had been the main 
causes of short term illnesses. It was concluded though that the two 
main areas being concentrated at this present time included infection 
and musculoskeletal reports. 



Impact of Brexit - Members were assured that the Council was 
monitoring inflation rates following the ‘Brexit’ outcome.  It was 
mentioned that inflation rates may rise in 2019 and that the Council 
needed to put extra inflation into next year.  Members were informed 
that more cash has been used as part of a deliberate under borrowing 
strategy and that the Council will need to consider getting back to 
borrowing the full amount if it can borrow at the right time.  It was 
reported that the Council were monitoring interest rates on a daily basis 
and had the tools in place ready to do this. 

Public Health/Adults Health & Well Being

Direct Payments - In respect of direct payments, it was explained that 
although they had increased significantly compared to other places, 
Doncaster was not quite where it wanted to be.  Members were 
informed that the commissioned care and support at home contract 
was seeing individuals taking on direct payments to remain with their 
current provider of care and support, so therefore the increase in direct 
payments was influenced as a result of this tender award in November 
2016. 

Concern was raised by a Member in respect of the number of people 
using direct payments through agencies and asked what support was 
available for people to be able to use the money to pay for their own 
employed care personnel.  It was explained that there were 
organisations in place that were able to undertake that element of care 
for individuals but the Director of Improvement was not aware of how 
many people used direct payments to pay for a personal assistant.

In relation to permanent admissions to residential and nursing care 
homes per 100,000 populations, Members were reminded that 
Doncaster has far more residential places compared to other areas.  
Members were informed that figures for all client groups had been 
brought down by 150 by 1st April 2017.   It was added that by next year 
a further 60 or 70 places should be removed from the system.  
Members were informed that there had been lots of work undertaken 
with staff to be able to present Direct Payments as an option.

It was noted that the number of people currently in long term care had 
reduced and it was felt that a further 100 reduction could be achieved.

It was suggested that the relevant O&S Panel should consider what 
support structures were in place and what the money was being used 
for.

Proportion of all in treatment, who successfully completed drug 
treatment and did not re-present within 6 months – Members were 
informed that although this figure had recently fallen, it was going in the 
right direction over the long term.  It was explained that Doncaster has 
one of the best recovery rates in Yorkshire and Humber for treating 



alcohol addiction but not for heroin addiction with around 500 
individuals remaining in treatment for more than 5 years.

Clarification was sought on the number of repeat victims of domestic 
abuse and whether there was a link between that and substance 
misuse.  Members were informed that there were links between 
domestic abuse, substance abuse and mental health issues with lots of 
work being undertaken in this area amongst all three service providers 
including undertaking joint training. It was recognised that the 
challenge was breaking the links where multiple issues existed and that 
the one being to domestic abuse being the last and most difficult one to 
change.

Community Equipment – Concern was raised that there had been an 
overspend on community equipment.  It was acknowledged that this 
was helping supporting people to live more independently, it was 
recognised that there had been a lack of control and variance on short 
term stay which would be looked at. 

Modernisation and Commissioning Revenue Variance - Members were 
told how the forecasted underspend shown was mainly due to unfilled 
posts under the Care Act Grant.  Members were provided with 
assurances that the Council was Care Act compliant.  It was explained 
that individuals were picking this up but more needed to be done in 
terms of investment and time to make sure that it is right and carers 
were being supported in the right way.  Members were informed that 
recruitment complications had been caused by IR35 issues.

Learning and Opportunities

Care Leavers in Employment Training and Education - In respect of 
areas for improvement, Members raised concern about the target set at 
45%.  Members were told that although an aspirational target was at 
100%, a more realistic one had been set.  It was added that a true 
picture was around 60%, it was explained that the Trust had wrongly 
reported the make-up of those figures including those that were not 
care leavers.  Members were informed that work was being undertaken 
with the Trust and other partners, to work with care leavers on 
enhancing their employability through various initiatives. 

Sickness – Members commended the Directorates sickness levels 
which were lower than the target.  Members were informed that this 
had been positively influenced by clarity of direction, quality of line 
management, standardised practises and a culture of good attendance.  
Members learnt how firstly, there had been a management review that 
had seen the top 4 tiers of management compressed (through being 
transferred over the Trust along with the front line) and secondly, 
through a reduction in management grades and bodies.  

(L&O:CYP) A3. Percentage of Case File Audits rated Requires 



Improvement or better CT Contract Measure – Members were informed 
that this was showing a more positive improving picture, but had been 
impacted by a small sample of audit that had been used.  It was 
acknowledged that Ofsted had reported that this was a tight target with 
very strict thresholds which was higher than its own requirements.  It 
was explained that the Trust had been targeting specific case types 
looking to identify where the potential risks.  This meant that the 
sample was not necessarily random as they were targeting those in 
need of more improvement. 

(L&O:CYP) A2. Percentage of Single Assessments completed within 
45 days (YTD cumulative) CT Contract Measure – This referred to 
assessment timeliness as an indication of demand 
pressures/caseloads.  Members were informed that it was a good 
indicator that demonstrated whether there was consistency across 
services.  It was commented that too much time was possibly being 
spent producing a good audit trail, trading off getting assessments 
done in a timely fashion with more emphasis on quality.  It was stated 
that management had been applying different standards                                           
to pull up quality and as a result this indicator was levelling up with a 
positive trend.

Members raised concerns over austerity cuts such as Universal Credit 
and Bedroom Tax and what impact they will have on families.  
Members were informed that there will be a fact finding meeting with 
the Government Communication Team, which will present a good 
opportunity to pitch and sell the borough as well as find out more about 
impact of cuts.

(L&O;CYP) Percentage of Care Leavers in Employment, Training and 
Education (age 19-21 years) (Childrens Trust)   - Members felt that as 
a major employer, the Council should target Care Leavers within the 
Borough.  It was added that steps ned to be considered such as 
improving access around qualifications and enabling traineeship 
placements.  

Members requested a breakdown to be provided on how many care 
leavers were employed within the Council taken on in the last year, in 
what areas and at what level.

Members were reminded that Doncaster Council had been selected as 
a social mobility area with potentially up to £6m targeted money being 
made available that would provide additional resources to benefit 
youngsters from disadvantaged backgrounds.  It was stressed was that 
the Council needed to ensure that it maximised outcomes in targeting 
those additional resources.

Absenteeism - It was reported that there was a rise in persistent 
absenteeism indicating that this was a trend.  There was an attendance 
initiative targeting those schools showing a particular higher trend and 

Director of 
CYP: 

Learning & 
Opportunites



that one of the outcome areas was to target families that had persistent 
absenteeism.

(L&O:CYP) Achievement of 5 or more A*- C grades at GCSE or 
equivalent for Children in Care (incl. English and Maths) – It was 
explained that with a value at 4% this comprised a very small cohort.  
Members were informed that a Peer review had been undertaken on 
Looked After Children that indicated three areas to be measured 
including; progress made year to year, overall achievement and 
attainment.  It was explained that Doncaster provides a virtual school 
for every individual Looked After Children which links into their 
educational objectives.  It was recognised that this area needed further 
improvement.

Members observed there were no targets featured on pages and 
requested that such data be included in future performance reports.

Regeneration and Environment

09. (R&E) Total new, FTE jobs, created through Business Doncaster, 
which have a life expectancy of at least 1 year – Members were 
informed that 722 jobs had been created and that it was believed that 
the majority of these had been taken up by local people.   Members 
were told that the Councils contracts would have these within them as 
part of their contractual requirements.

There was a brief discussion regarding the Windhill Estate in 
Mexborough and the Director of Regeneration and Environment offered 
to provide more detail outside of the meeting. 

In respect of Level 3 Apprenticeships, Members were informed that the 
Council was aiming to acheive 100% through but not within the original 
timeframe.

Regarding trading assets Members were told how this was not 
progressing as planned and therefore this had been re-profiled to take 
place in 2017/18.   

RESOLVED that the report and discussion, be noted. 

12  SLHD PERFORMANCE & DELIVERY UPDATE: 2016/17 QUARTER 
THREE 

The Committee gave consideration to the St Leger Homes Doncaster 
(SLHD) Finance and Performance report for Quarter 3 and addressed 
the following areas:

 Days Lost to Sickness per Full Time Equivalent (below target – red) 
– Members were informed that this was a slippage that had 
worsened mainly due to short term illness such as viruses and 



heavy colds.  Musculoskeletal related sicknesses were reported as 
being an ongoing concern, it was explained that it was about 
ensuring that the workforce was able to undertake safe ways of 
working. 

 Number of households in temporary accommodation (below target 
– red) – it was outlined that this was due to the response to Tent 
City and by the end of Quarter 3, 10 people were placed in 
temporary accommodation.  It was explained that it had raised the 
profile of homelessness services and more people were now 
presenting.  It was explained that these people would be supported 
to have independent lives and that many existed with complex 
needs.  It was felt that more could be achieved through better joined 
up working.

Concern was raised that following complaints being made about 
neighbours, residents were being rehoused to less suitable areas.   It 
was responded that although effective housing management can be 
undertaken other services needed to be in place as well.  Members 
were informed that St Leger Homes Doncaster had gradually taken 
possession of the worst cases and were now looking at solutions to 
anti-social behaviour in their response to rehousing.  Concern was 
raised that Riverside were not moving people on as quickly as they 
should be.  Members were informed that they had commissioned 
someone from York to consider the real issues and a suitable pathway 
for people outside temporary accommodation in Doncaster. 

RESOLVED: that the report and discussion be noted.

13  EQUALITY, DIVERSITY & INCLUSION UPDATE 

The Chair proposed that the item be deferred to the next OSMC 
meeting in June 2017, this was due to time constraints and other areas 
of the agenda that needed to be addressed at this meeting.

RESOLVED that the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Update report 
from, be deferred, to later meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee

14  REGENERATION AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
HOMELESS REVIEW 

The Chair thanked Members of the Regeneration and Housing 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel for such a comprehensive report. 

The Chair of the Regeneration and Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel expressed that it was positive that this issue was progressing in 
the right direction.   It was commented that the work towards 
homelessness in the Borough was operating in a more holistic way and 
steps were being taken to break the cycle of homelessness by keeping 



people stable.  It was added that St Leger Housing Doncaster was 
benefiting from expertise through the appointed Director of Housing 
Services who had previously worked at York.    

RESOLVED: That the Panel agree the recommendations in the 
Regeneration and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Homelessness 
Review
 

15  COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL DOMESTIC ABUSE REVIEW 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL DOMESTIC ABUSE REVIEW 
 
The Chair paid compliments to Members of the Communities and 
Environment Overview for such a comprehensive report. 

The Chair spoke about the work that had gone into producing the 
report including visiting a refuge. In respect of accommodation for 
domestic abuse victims, Members heard that there were issues for 
victims such as targets to move them on, undertaking longer periods of 
stay and bureaucracy in respect of finding new housing.

Members were informed that Members of the Panel had talked to 
survivors and realised how it intertwined with our own lives.  It was 
observed that the quality of commissioning was very important.  In 
respect of perpetrators it was noted that this was not effective if they 
were made to participle in available courses. It was understood that 
this issue affected men as well and specialised gender specific 
services were needed.  

The Chair of the Communities and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel stated that the aim of the review was for better information and 
better working on the ground, more joined up training and consistent 
use of assessment forms.  It was noted that what was continuously 
heard from the evidence was that the designated phone line was very 
important and essential that callers received the right response; it was 
felt that this was something that needed to be improved. 

RESOLVED: That the Panel agree the recommendations in the 
Communities and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Domestic Abuse 
Review

16  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 2016/2017 UPDATE 

The Chair proposed that the item be deferred to the next OSMC 
meeting in June 2017, this was due to time constraints and other areas 
of the agenda that needed to be addressed at this meeting.

RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan Update report, 



be deferred until the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
meeting in June 2017. 


